

Mat 504/22

**Present: Md. Ehteshamuddin
ASJ, FTC, Serampore, Hooghly**

**Order No. 11
13/02/25**

Today is fixed for S/R.

Petitioner files hazira.

At this stage, Ld Advocate for the petitioner files a petition under **Order V Rule 20 read with Section 151 CPC.**

Heard the Ld Advocate on respect of the petition filed under **Order V Rule 20 read with Section 151 CPC.**

Considering the remarks of the service returns, it appears that the respondent and co-respondent intentionally avoiding the service of summons upon them. Therefore, I am inclined to allow the petition in terms of substituted service of summon/notice, in terms of the prayer made in the said petition.

Accordingly, it is,

ORDERED

that the petition under Order V Rule 20 read with Section 151 CPC is hereby allowed in terms of its prayer and the petitioner is hereby directed to file the requisite in terms of the draft of paper publication, which is directed to be published in local daily one in Bengali newspaper and one in English newspaper, having wide circulation, in the locality, where the respondent/O.P resides/personally works for gain or is lastly known to have been resided or personally works for gain or has/had carried on business, to the best of knowledge of the petitioner/applicant.

The petitioner/applicant is also hereby directed to file the requisite of draft of paper publication and the serestadar is to submit his report after verification of the said draft of paper publication, **in terms of the requisite**, to be filed by the petitioner/application, in the mean time.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Serestadar for report over the verification of the draft of paper publication, on filing the same by the petitioner, in the mean time and upon receipt of the report of Serestadar, the said draft of paper publication shall be approved for publication, in view of the direction mentioned above.

To 04/06/25 for filing paper publication by the petitioner.

D/C by me

ASJ, FTC, Serampore, Hooghly

ASJ, FTC, Serampore, Hooghly

JO Code WB 00962